RESOLUTION NO. 2316

Introduced by Commissioner: Frank Orrel1

SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE OF OCTOBER 12, 2010, TO CONSIDER THE VACATION OF PORTIONS OF PUBLIC STREETS IN THE CITY OF WARRENTON, OREGON

WHEREAS, the City of Warrenton has received a petition from the City of Astoria to vacate portions of public streets adjacent to Ocean View Cemetery that is City of Astoria-owned property, in the City of Warrenton, Oregon, more particularly described in the attached legal description; and

WHEREAS, the application submitted by the City of Astoria has been deemed complete to meet Oregon Revised Statute requirements and therefore the City Commission of the City of Warrenton, at this time sees no reason why said petition should not be granted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a public hearing on said matter is hereby set for October 12, 2010, at the hour of 7:00 p.m. at Warrenton City Hall, 225 S. Main Avenue, Warrenton, Oregon.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Recorder shall provide notice of the public hearing as required by Oregon State Statutes regarding the proposed vacation.

PASSED by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton, Oregon, and this 28th day of September, 2010.

This Resolution takes effect immediately upon its passage.

APPROVED

Gilbert Gramson, Mayor

ATTEST

Linda Engbretson, City Recorder